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OFFICIAL MINUTES
DECEMBER 11, 2025

The regular monthly meeting of the Commission on Environmental Quality was held on Thursday,
December 11, 2025, in-person in the Commission Hearing Room at the offices of the Mississippi Department

of Environmental Quality, 515 East Amite Street, Jackson, Mississippi, beginning at 9:00 a.m.

Commissioners present were: Jack Norris, Kent Parrish, Jr., Chat Phillips, Jack Winstead and Billy
VanDevender.

Commissioncr Patrick Johnson, Jr., was not present.

Others present were: Chris Wells, Executive Director, Thomas Wallace, Laura James, staff of
MDEQ; and other staff members and visitors whose names appear elsewhere in these minutes.

The meeting was called to order by Chair Chat Phillips and after he led the invocation, the following
business was transacted:

Notice of Mceting

The Commission was informed that the legal Notice of Meccting concerning the time, date, and place
of this meeting had been posted publicly as required by law. The Notice of Mccting rcad as follows: “Pleasc
take note that the regularly scheduled mecting of the Mississippi Commission on Environmental Quality
for December, 2025, will take place on Thursday, December 11, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. This mecting will be
held in the Commission Hearing Room at the offices of the Muississippi Department of Environmental
Quality at 515 East Amitc Strcet, Jackson, Mississippi. As always, the public is invited to attend.” This
notice was posted on MDEQ’s website and in the MDEQ offices in Jackson, MS on November 13, 2025.

Approval of Minutes

On motion made by Mr. Winstead and seconded by Mr. Parrish, the minutes of the September 25,
2025, meeting were approved and adopted by the Commission as the Official Minutes.

Commission Approval of Browntield Agreement Completion

Mr. Thomas Wallace stated that the Commission approved Brownfield Agreement Order No. 7533-
25 on July 24, 2025, between the Commission and JeffL, Inc., for the remediation of the former Agricultural
Equipment Sales and Service site (“Site™) located in Cleveland, Bolivar County, Mississippi. The original
brownficld agrecment required the remediation of Asbestos Containing Materials (“ACM”) in cxcess of the
Environmental Protection Agency’s 1% ACM threshold. Remediation consisted of abatement and disposal
of the ACM in accordance with MDEQ-approved methods and cxecuting an Environmental Covenant to
restrict groundwater and soils at the Site. The completed remedial activitics have met the requirements of the
MDEQ-approved Revision | — Proposal for Browntield Cleanup Plan dated May 27, 2025. JeffL, Inc., has
requested the Commission make a determination as to the completion of the Brownfield Agreement. On
behalf of staff, Mr. Wallace reccommended that the Commission determine that Jeffl Inc., completed
Brownfield Agreement Order No. 7533-25 and stated that staff at MDEQ ecvaluated the Brownfield
agreement completion and believes that the Site is in compliance with applicable State and Federal laws and
standards and will be protective of public health and the environment. Following staff presentation and
deliberation, on motion made by Mr. Norris and seconded by Mr., VanDevender. the Commission
unanimously voted and determined that JeffL, Inc. completed the Brownficld Agreement between the
Commission and JeffL, Inc. for the remediation of the former Agricultural Equipment Sales and Service site
(“Sitc™) located in Cleveland, Bolivar County, Mississippi.

Title V Fee Recommendation for FY 2027 - Request to Conduct Public Notice Period

Ms. Laura James stated that a copy of the report containing the Title V Advisory Council's Title V
Program Fee recommendation for FY 2027 was previously sent 1o the Commission for review. It is both the
Title V Advisory Council’s recommendation and staff’s recommendation to set the emissions component of
the fee schedule at $27 per ton of regulated air pollutants with a tiered minimum fee structure, which is the
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same as last year’s fee and to keep the complexity component the same as last year’s tiered maintenance fee
structure. On behalf of MDEQ staff, Ms. James requested approval to hold a public hearing to receive
comments regarding the proposed fee and to proceed with public notice of the hearing. After the public
hearing has been held, the public comment period has ended, and comments have been reviewed, staff will
bring the fee recommendation back before the Commission for final action. Following staff presentation and
deliberation, on motion made by Mr. Winstead and seconded by Mr. Parrish, the Commission unanimously
voted to proceed with a public comment period and a public hearing to receive comments regarding the
proposed FY 2027 Title V Program Fee and to proceed with public notice of the hearing.

Briefing to the Commission

Executive Director Chris Wells provided the Commission with a brief history and update on the
progress of the State Waters Alteration Program (SWAP) Proposed Draft Regulations, which are being
developed to protect state water resources that are not regulated under the federal Clean Water Act. Mr.
Wells stated that, since an April 2025 public hearing, MDEQ staff have considered feedback and comments
received from the public on previously-proposed draft regulations and have been working diligently on
revised draft regulations. MDEQ staff anticipates publishing the revised draft regulations by the end of
calendar year 2025, or the beginning of 2026. The draft regulations are intended to provide clarity, certainty
and flexibility, as well as streamlining and efficiencies in regard to the proposed permitting process. Public
listening sessions are also planned for the Spring of 2026, and the anticipated proposed rule-making will
include questions posed to stakeholders and the general public regarding specific topics on which further
feedback, input and comment are needed. There was some brief discussion between the Commission and
Mr. Wells. This briefing was for informational purposes only, requiring no action by the Commission.

MDEQ Business for Reporting Purposes Only

On previous authority delegated to the MDEQ Executive Director, the staff reported 1 business
matter for reporting purposes only, requiring no action by the Commission. A list is made a part of these
minutes and is filed in the Official Minutes File.

Solid Waste Assistance and Waste Tire Grants

On previous authority delegated to the MDEQ Executive Director, the Commission was provided a
listing by staff of the following solid waste assistance grants that have been awarded to local governments:

County/Municipality Grant Amount

City of Greenville $50,000.00

City of Hattiesburg $75,000.00

City of Richland $30,618.55

Covington County Board of Supervisors $15,000.00

Golden Triangle Solid Waste Management Authority $75,000.00

Grenada County Board of Supervisors $22,828.00

Lamar County Board of Supervisors $75,000.00

Neshoba County Board of Supervisors $23,854.30

Newton County Board of Supervisors $16,988.00

Three Rivers Solid Waste Management Authority $75,000.00

Wilkinson County Board of Supervisors $13,368.00

Wilkinson County Board of Supervisors $15,000.00

On previous authority delegated to the MDEQ Executive Director, the Commission was provided a
listing by staff of the following waste tire grants that have been awarded to local governments: l

County/Municipality Grant Amount

City of Yazoo City $20,600.00

Desoto County Board of Supervisors $103,350.00

Golden Triangle Regional Solid Waste Management Authority  $90,000.00

Harrison County Utility Authority $51,500.00

Panola County Board of Supervisors $15,000.00
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Marion County Board of Supervisors $36,000.00

Asbestos Certifications

On previous authority delegated to the Head, Office of Pollution Control, the staff reported that 358
asbestos certifications had been issued since the last report.

Lead Paint Certifications

On previous authority delegated to the Head, Office of Pollution Control, the staff reported that 157
lead paint certifications had been issued since the last report.

Underground Storage Tank (UST) Certifications

On previous authority delegated to the Head, Office of Pollution Control, the staff reported that 14
new and 38 renewed certifications to those who install, alter, or remove underground storage tanks had been
issued since the last report.

Wastewater Operator Certifications

On previous authority delegated to the Head, Office of Pollution Control, the staff reported that 15
new and 35 renewed wastewater operator certificates had been issued since the last report.

Emergency Clean-Up Expenses

On previous authority delegated to the MDEQ Executive Director, the staff reported the Emergency
Clean-Up Expenses incurred since the Commission’s last meeting. A list of these expenses is made a part of
these minutes and is filed in the Official Minutes File.

Administrative Orders

On previous authority delegated to the MDEQ Executive Director, the staff reported that 63
Administrative Orders have been issued since the Commission's meeting on September 25, 2025. A list of
these orders is made a part of these minutes and is filed in the Official Minutes File.

Setting of Meeting

On motion made by Mr. VanDevender and seconded by Mr. Winstead, the Commission voted to
meet next on January 22, 2026, beginning at 9:00 a.m.

Adjournment

There being no further business to come before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned.

(It b

CHAIR

ATTEST:
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(Attachment 1)
12/11/2025

MDEQ BUSINESS FOR REPORTING PURPOSES ONLY

Environmental Covenant - RW Reed Company

The purposc of this Environmental Covenant is to cnsurc the property owner shall not install wells,
excavate, or use groundwater without notifying the MDEQ first. Follow-ups will be made annually
to ensure the property owner is adhering to the terms of the Environmental Covenant.
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(Attachment 2)
12/11/2025

EMERGENCY CLEAN-UP EXPENSES

E3 Environmental

$3,751.27 Date of Response: 07/21/2025

Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to
respond to and clean up a gasoline spill in Harrison County.

CTEH

$3,106.26 Date of Response: 05/04/2025

Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to
respond to and monitor the air for a strong smell of natural gas at a Senior Care
Center in Hinds County.

E3 Environmental

$11,047.04 Date of Response: 07/31/2025

Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to
respond to and clean up of cooking oil/waste in Rankin County.

E3 Environmental

$2,126.78 Date of Response: 09/10/2025

Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to
respond to and clean up a petroleum product in Jackson County.

E3 Environmental
$1,800.23 Date of Response: 10/22/2025
Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to

respond to an abandoned drum in Wayne County.
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(Attachment 3)
12/11/2025

Respondent

Order No.

Summary

Chiff Woolfolk
Tate Co., MS

Order No. 7559 25
Respondent shall immediately
cease and desist from engaging
in the business and holding
himself out to be a water well
pump installer/servicer.

Respondent engaged in the
business of repairing water
wells and is holding himself
out as a water well/pump
contractor in Tate County
without the required license.

Jack’s Family Restaurant, LP
Winston, Co., MS

Order No. 7560 25

This Brownfield Completion
Order is for the purpose of
recognizing completion of
remedial activities at the former
Team Motors — South Church
Shell site, located at 112 Cagle
Street, Louisville, MS. No
further action is required at this
site.

City of Natchez
Adams Co., MS

Order No. 7561 25

This Brownfield Agreement is
for the purpose of conducting
corrective actions at the “Fry
Building” site, located at 116
North Pearl Street, Natchez,
MS. The site is contaminated
with Asbestos Containing
Materials (ACM) in building
materials and polyaromatic
hydrocarbons in soils. Cleanup
will consist of asbestos
abatement, disposal, and then
capping of contaminated soils
via an engineered parking lot.

Water Pollution Control Revolving
Loan Fund Program Final FY 2025
Intended Use Plan

Order No. 7562 25

This Order confirms the
Adoption of the Water
Pollution Control Revolving
Loan Fund Program Final FY
2025 Intended Use Program,
which will supersede and
replace the previous, and now
expired, Final FY 2024
Intended Use Plan, codified at
11 Miss, Admin. Code Part 6,
Chapter 8.

Scranton Manufacturing Company,
Inc.
Prentiss Co., MS

Order No. 7563 25

Respondent agreed to comply
with the terms and conditions of
Synthetic Minor Operating
Permit No. 2340-00054 that was
issued on October 23, 2020, and
modified on March 5, 2024,
with an expiration date of
September 30, 2025, until the
Permit Board acts on the
renewal application received
September 2, 2025.

Respondent was in violation of
Condition 1.C.1 of Synthetic
Minor Operating Permit No.
2340-00054 for failing to
submit a timely renewal
application to the Mississippi
Environmental Quality Permit
Board.

MS Tire Recycling, LLC
Hinds County

Order No. 7564 25
Respondent is ordered to
remove all waste tires and waste
tire materials stored at the
facility, ensure their proper
transportation to an authorized
waste tire management facility,
and conduct recordkeeping and
reporting requirements all as
outlined in Sections 6.A.
through 6.E. of the Order;

Respondent is in violation of
state laws and regulations
concerning the management of
waste tires and waste tire
materials at the permitted waste
tire processing facility.
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Respondent shall complete
cleanup activities within 120
days of the Order.

Forrest Co., MS

7 Fairbanks Scales Inc. Order No. 7565 25 Respondent was in violation of
Lauderdale Co., MS Respondent agreed to comply Condition 1.C.1 of Synthetic
with the terms and conditions of | Minor Operating Permit No.
Synthetic Minor Operating 1460-00078 for failing to
Permit No. 1460-00078 that was | submit a timely renewal
issued on November 3, 2020, application to the Mississippi
and modified on January 9, Environmental Quality Permit
2024, with an expiration date of | Board.
October 30, 2025, until the
Permit Board acts on the
renewal application received
June 27, 2025.
8 Inca Presswood-Pallets, Ltd. Order No. 7566 25 Respondent was in violation of
Panola Co., MS Respondent agreed to comply Condition 1.C.1 of Synthetic
with the terms and conditions of | Minor Operating Permit No.
Synthetic Minor Operating 2100-00016 for failing to
Permit No. 2100-00016 that was | submit a timely renewal
issued on August 17, 2020, with | application to the Mississippi
an expiration date of July 31, Environmental Quality Permit
2025, until the Permit Board Board.
acts on the renewal application
received March 28, 2025,
9 | Madison County Wastewater Order No. 7567 25 Respondent recently acquired
Authority Respondent agreed to a the Beattie’s Bluff wastewater
. compliance schedule outlined in | treatment facility from Canton
I?/l(;i;?sf;BC!szl\v/lew o Section 2 of the Agreed Municipal Utilities. At the
” Order. This schedule requires time of the acquisition, the
Respondent to complete Facility was not in compliance
upgrades at the Facility to with the discharge limitations
achieve full compliance with the | required by NPDES Permit No.
Permit by December 2027. MS0057517. Additionally,
MDEQ had alleged that Canton
Municipal Utilities was in
violation of Condition No. T-
28 of the Permit for failing to
properly operate, maintain, and
promptly replace facilities and
systems of collection,
treatment, and control;
Condition T-18 of the Permit
for failing to take all reasonable
steps to minimize or prevent
discharges from the Facility;
and Miss. Code Ann. § 49-17-
29 (2)(a) for causing a hazard
to human health and the
environment. Since
Respondent acquired the
Facility, it has remained in
noncompliance with the
discharge limitations required
by the Permit. All violations
are outlined in Section 1 of the
Agreed Order.
10 | West 7" Street Center LLC Order No. 7568 25 Respondent owns/operates

Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $3.675.

USTs at 2611 West 7" Street
Hattiesburg, MS. Respondent
failed to report a suspected
release. {280.50}, failed to
provide adequate release
detection method / records for a
UST system. {280.40-280.45},
failed to perform containment
sump integrity testing at
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installation and once every 3
years thereafter {280.31} and
failed to maintain / provide
records for inspection by DEQ
{280.35}.

11

Joseph Mahfood
DeSoto Co., MS

Order No. 7569 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $1,890.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 2970 Highway 51 S
Hernando, MS. Respondent
failed to test pressurized piping
shear valves within the
previous twelve (12) months
{280.35}, failed to test spill
prevention integrity once every
twelve (12) months {280.30
(c)}, failed to inspect overfill
devices once every twelve (12)
months. {280.30 (d) |, failed to
test automatic line leak
detectors once every twelve
(12) months {280.44 (a)},
failed to test electronic
interstitial monitoring devices
once every twelve (12) months
1280.43 (g)tand failed to
maintain / provide records for
inspection by DEQ {280.35}.

12

Bedi Thind Bedi LLC
Rankin Co., MS

Order No. 7570 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $2,000.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 916 Highway 49 S
Richland, MS. Respondent
failed to meet UST system
overfill prevention
requirements. {280.20 (d) }
and failed to maintain /
provide records for inspection
by DEQ {280.35}.

13

Quy T Nguyen (Owner)
Jaspreet Singh (Operator)

Order No. 7571 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $700.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 2200 Glendale Avenue
Hattiesburg, MS. Respondent
failed to repair and retest
cathodic protection system
within 90 days of failure.
{280.32 (b)(1)} and failed to
perform annual inspection of
temporarily out of use UST
system inspection {280.70}.

14

Harith Enterprise Inc
Forrest Co., MS

Order No. 7572 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $2,625.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 1700 Highway 61
south Tunica, MS. Respondent
failed to provide adequate
release detection method /
records for a UST system.
1280.40-280.45}, failed to test
automatic line leak detectors
once every twelve (12)
months {280.44 (a)} and failed
to maintain / provide records
for inspection by DEQ
{280.35}.

15

Murphy Oil USA Inc

Order No. 7573 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $5,512.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 2411 Goodman Road
West Horn Lake, MS and 280
Alexander Drive Holly Springs,
MS. Respondent failed to
provide adequate release
detection method / records for a
UST system. {280.40-280.45}:
Regular line tightness test and
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line lcak detector test was not
performed on 5/16/2024 and
retest did not occur until
February 2024; and failed to
test spill prevention integrity
once every twelve (12) months
{280.30 (¢)}: no record of
annual test result provided prior
to April 2024,

16 | Sunilpuri S Goswami (Owner) Order No. 7574 25 Respondent owns/operates
Vikas Sharma {Operator) Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 20 Freetown Road
Warren Co., MS MDEQ a penalty in the amount | Vicksburg, MS. Respondent

of $1,000. failed to repair and retest
cathodic protection system
within 90 days of failure.
£280.32 (b)(1)} and tailed to
pay tank fees in a timely
manner pursuant to Mississippi
Code Annotated § 49-17-421
(Rev. 2023).

17 | Shubuta Creek Solar LLC Order No.7575 25 Respondent proposes to

Jasper Co., MS Respondent has agreed to join construct and operate on

the MDEQ Voluntary property that may contain

Evaluation Program to facilitate | undiscovered munitions and

MDEQ oversight for a proposed | explosive components (MEC),

solar power generation unexploded ordnance (UXO) or

installation. other remnants of military
activitics. It has been
determined by MDEQ staff that
the sitc warrants oversight by
MDEQ.

18 | Oil Dri Production Company Order No. 7576 25 Respondent was in violation of

Tippah Co., MS Respondent agreed to pay Condition Nos. R-1, S-2, T-17,
MDEQ a penalty in the amount | and T-21 of Pretreatment
of $26,300.00. Pcrmit No. MSP092297. These
violations are described in
Section 1 of the Agreed Order.

19 | Pine Belt Regional Solid Waste Order No.7577 25 Modification to the Pine Belt
Management Authority Regional Solid Waste
Pcrry Co., MS Management Plan for the

Expansion of the Leaf River
Cellulose, LLC, Industrial
Landfill located near New
Augusta, MS.

20 | Approval of a Modification to the Order No. 7578 25 This order approves a modificd
Kemper County Solid Waste version of the Kemper County
Management Plan Solid Waste Management Plan

for the expansion of the
Kemper County Solid Waste
Landfill located near DcKalb,
MS.

21 | Pinecrest Sewer Company, Inc. Order No. 7579 25 Respondent violated the

DeSoto Co., MS Respondent agreed to a discharge limitations required
compliance schedule outlined in | by NPDES Permit No.
Section 2 of the Agreed MS0048038. Additionally,
Order. This schedule requires Respondent was in violation of
Respondent to connect the Condition Nos. T-23 and T-24
Facility’s discharge to the of the Permit for failing to
DeSoto County Regional Utility | properly operate, maintain, and
Authority when connection is promptly replace facilities and
made avatlable. systems of collection,

treatment, and control.
22 | Mississippi Power Company Amendment to Agreed Agreed Order No. 7301-23,

Harrison Co., MS

Order No. 7301 25

which was executed on
December 28, 2023, has been
amended to extend the due date
in Paragraph 9.C. which
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requires the Respondent to
submit an Impingement Study
to MDEQ.

23

Akeed Alomari
Alcorn Co., MS

Order No. 7580 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $4,500.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 2200 Highway 72
East, Corinth, MS and 401
Cass Street, Corinth, MS.
Respondent failed to provide
adequate release detection
method / records for a UST
system. {280.40-280.45}and
failed to submit notification
form for USTs within thirty
(30) days of bringing into use.
{280.22 (a)}

24

Saia Motor Freight Line LLC (Owner)
Pilot Flying J (Carrier)
Lee Co., MS

Order No. 7581 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $4,500.

Respondent, Saia Motor
Freight Line LLC,
owns/operates USTs at 2662
McCullough Boulevard,
Belden, MS. Respondent, Pilot
Flying J sales and delivers fuel
to USTs at 2662 McCullough
Boulevard, Belden, MS.
Respondent failed to adhere to
MDEQ classification of USTs
at Saia Motor Freight LLC
Facility # 11064 as ineligible
for delivery, deposit, or
acceptance of a regulated
substance. {280.36}.

25

Manoj K. Bajaj
Hinds Co., MS

Order No. 7582 25
Respondent agrees to pay

MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $500.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 1444 South Gallatin
Street Jackson, MS.
Respondent failed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).

26

Bedi & Thind LLC
Rankin Co., MS

Order No. 7583 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $1,000.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 484 South Pearson
Road Pearl, MS. Respondent
failed to pay tank fees in a
timely manner pursuant to
Mississippi Code Annotated §
49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).

27

Bedi Investments LLC
Madison, Co., MS

Order No. 7584 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $500.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 554 West Peace Street
Canton, MS. Respondent failed
to pay tank fees in a timely
manner pursuant to Mississippi
Code Annotated § 49-17-421
(Rev. 2023).

28

Navjot S Thind
Forrest Co., MS

Order No. 7585 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $500.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 3809 Hardy Street,
Hattiesburg, MS. Respondent
failed to pay tank fees in a
timely manner pursuant to
Mississippi Code Annotated §
49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).

29

BT Properties LLC
Rankin, Hinds, Newton, and Simpson
Counties

Order No. 7586 25
Respondent agrees to pay

MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $2,000.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 350 Gilcrist Drive,
Pearl, MS; 1635 County Line
Road, Jackson, MS; 291
Eastside Drive Newton, MS
and 1563 Highway 49 Magee,
MS. Respondent failed to pay
tank fees in a timely manner
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pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).

30

BT Properties LLC
Hinds Co., MS

Order No. 7587 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $500.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 2899 McDowell Road
Jackson, MS. Respondent
failed to pay tank fees in a
timely manner pursuant to
Mississippi Code Annotated §
49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).

31

North Mississippi [nvestments, LLC
Grenada Co., MS

Order No. 7588 25
Respondent agrees (o pay

MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $1,000.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 174 North Commerce
Street, Grenada, MS.
Respondent tailed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).

32

Bedi Thind Bedi LLC
Hinds, Rankin and DeSoto Counties

Order No. 7589 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $1,500.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 221 Clinton
Boulevard, Clinton, MS; 916
Highway 49 S, Richland, MS
and 2969 Nail Road, Horn
Lake, MS. Respondent failed to
pay tank fees in a timely
manner pursuant to Mississippi
Code Annotated § 49-17-421
(Rev. 2023).

33

Sammy Obad (Owner)
Samhitha Bobbili (Operator)
DcSoto Co., MS

Order No. 7590 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $1.000.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 8220 Hacks Cross
Road Olive Branch, MS.
Respondent failed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).

34

Dincsh Khindri (Owner)
Khindri LLC (Operator)
Hinds Co., MS

Order No. 7591 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $735.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 1790 Ellis Avenuc,
Jackson, MS. Respondent
failed to inspect overtill
devices once cvery twelve (12)
months. {280.30 (d) } and
failed to repair and retest
pressurized piping shear valves
within the previous twelve (12)
months {280.35}

Jamal Abdi (Owner)
Midstates Petroleum Co (Operator)
[.ee Co., MS

Order No. 7592 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $900.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 2810 South Gloster
Street, Tupelo, MS.
Respondent failed to test
pressurized piping shear valves
within the previous twelve (12)
months {280.35}, failed (o test
spill prevention integrity once
every twelve (12) months
1280.30 (¢) 1}, failed to inspect
overfill devices once every
twelve (12) months. {280.30
(d) } and failed to test
automatic line leak detectors
once every twelve (12)

months {280.44 (a)}.

36

P & AC Store LLC
Rankin Co., MS

Order No. 7593 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $500.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 1123 Old Fannin
Road, Brandon, MS.
Respondent failed to pay tank
tees in a timely manner
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pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).

37

PK Country Store LLC
Pike Co., MS

Order No. 7594 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $1,000.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 1052 Highway 48 East
Magnolia. MS. Respondent
failed to pay tank fees in a
timely manner pursuant to
Mississippi Code Annotated §
49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).

38

Bahroz Cotardia (Owner)
MD Hasan (Operator)
Grenada Co., MS

Order No. 7595 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $500.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at [-55 @ Highway 7,
Grenada, MS. Respondent
failed to pay tank fees in a
timely manner pursuant to
Mississippi Code Annotated §
49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).

39

NexGen Investments Picayune LLC
Pearl River Co., MS

Order No. 7596 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $500.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 2008 Highway 11
South Picayune, MS.
Respondent failed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).

40

Muhammad Bhamani (Owner)
Soheb Dhannani (Operator)
DeSoto Co., MS

Order No. 7597 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $1,000.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 8013 Airways
Boulevard, Southaven, MS.
Respondent failed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).

41

Jamal Ali Saeed
Lee Co., MS

Order No. 7598 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $1,085.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 2301 West Main
Street, Tupelo, MS.
Respondent failed to repair and
retest spill prevention integrity
within 90 days of annual
testing failure {280.30 (c)} and
failed to test automatic line
leak detectors once every
twelve (12) months {280.44

(a)}.

42

Adel Food & Fuel
DeSoto Co., MS

Order No. 7599 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $3,570.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 6005 Tulane Road,
Horn Lake, MS.

Respondent failed to provide
adequate release detection
method / records for a UST
system. {280.40-280.45};
failed to test cathodic
protection system within six (6)
months of installation / repair
and /or every three (3) years
thereafter {280.32 (b)(1)};
failed to report a suspected
release {280.50}; failed to
designate a UST compliance
manager {280.37} and failed to
maintain / provide records for
inspection by MDEQ {280.25}.

43

98 Quick Stop LLC
Pike Co., MS

Order No. 7600 25
Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $500.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 9189 Highway 98 East
McComb, MS. Respondent
failed to pay tank fees in a
timely manner pursuant to
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Mississippi Code Annotated §
49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).

44 | Starkville POTW Order No. 7601 25 Respondent was in violation of

Oktibbeha Co., MS Respondent agreed to pay the discharge limitations
MDEQ a penalty in the amount | required by NPDES Permit No.
of $10,000.00. A penalty of MS0036145 (the Permit) and
$25,000.00 will be held in Condition No. T-28 of the
abeyance, pending Permit. The violations are
Respondent’s compliance with | described in Section 1 of this
the requirements of the Agreed | Agreed Order.

Order. Respondent also agreed
to perform upgrades at the
facility by December 31, 2026
to achieve full compliance with
the Permit.

45 | CF Industries Nitrogen LLC Order No. 7602 25 An incident occurred at CF's

Yazoo Co., MS ammonium nitrate facility
(ANF) that resulted in
significant damage to the plant.
After review and consideration
of CF’s Chem-Seps Pond
Water Land Application Plan,
the MDEQ Executive Director,
acting on behalf of the
Commission, authorized the
land application of Chem-Seps
Pond Water as a temporary
emergency measure. The
authorization remains in effect
until such time as the 300 Ib
N/acre loading limit is reached
or December 31, 2025,
whichever occurs first,
provided conditions listed in
the Agreed Order are met.

46 | Flowood Gas Co Shell Order No. 7603 25 Respondent owns/operates
Rankin Co., MS Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 2530 Flowood Drive,

MDEQ a penalty in the amount | Flowood, MS. Respondent

of $500. failed to pay tank fees in a
timely manner pursuant to
Mississippi Code Annotated §
49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).

47 | Avtar Singh (Owner) Order No. 7604 25 Respondent owns/operates
ASZ Development (Operator) Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 1001 W. County Line
Hinds Co., MS MDEQ a penalty in the amount | Road, Jackson, MS.

of $500. Respondent failed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).

48 | Terilynn Havard or Marvin Havard Order No. 7605 25 Respondent owns/operates

George Co., MS Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 26500 Highway 63

MDEQ a penalty in the amount | South, Lucedale, MS.

of $500. Respondent failed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).

49 | Capital City Properties LLC/ Order No. 7606 25 Respondent owns/operates

Abdulaziz Saleh
Scott Co., MS

Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $1,000.

USTs at 234 3" & Raleigh
Street, Forest, MS. Respondent
failed to pay tank fees in a
timely manner pursuant to
Mississippi Code Annotated §
49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
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50 | AH Food Mart 2 LLC Order No. 7607 25 Respondent owns/operates
Pike Co., MS Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 1595 North Clark
MDEQ a penalty in the amount | Boulevard, Magnolia, MS.
of $500. Respondent failed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).
51 | Multi LLC Order No. 7608 25 Respondent owns/operates
Madison Co., MS Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 276 Highway 51
MDEQ a penalty in the amount | North, Ridgeland, MS.
of $500. Respondent failed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).
52 | Mohammad Azmeer Order No. 7609 25 Respondent owns/operates
Harrison Co., MS Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 1103 Pass Road,
MDEQ a penalty in the amount | Gulfport, MS. Respondent
of $1,000. failed to pay tank fees in a
timely manner pursuant to
Mississippi Code Annotated §
49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
53 | STR Ventures LLC Order No. 7610 25 Respondent owns/operates
Yazoo Co., MS Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 100 Pritchard Avenue,
MDEQ a penalty in the amount | Bentonia, MS. Respondent
of $500. failed to pay tank fees ina
timely manner pursuant to
Mississippi Code Annotated §
49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
54 | Amarjit Singh Order No. 7611 25 Respondent owns/operates
Kemper Co., MS Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 244 Main Ave, De
MDEQ a penalty in the amount | Kalb, MS and 14711 Highway
of $1,000. 16 West, Dekalb, MS.
Respondent failed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).
55 | JW Stores LLC Order No. 7612 25 Respondent owns/operates
Hancock Co., MS Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 107 NE Interchange
MDEQ a penalty in the amount | Street, Bay Saint Louis, MS.
of $500. Respondent failed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).
56 | UTP LLC Order No. 7613 25 Respondent owns/operates
Montgomery Co., MS Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 306 S. Rutherford
MDEQ a penalty in the amount | Drive, Kilmichael, MS.
of $500. Respondent failed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).
57 | Union Stop Inc. Order No. 7614 25 Respondent owns/operates
Lowndes Co., MS Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 1225 Main Street,
MDEQ a penalty in the amount | Columbus, MS. Respondent
of $500. failed to pay tank fees in a
timely manner pursuant to
Mississippi Code Annotated §
49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
58 | Mr. Palwinder Singh Order No. 7615 25

Hancock Co., MS

Respondent agrees to pay
MDEQ a penalty in the amount
of $500.

Respondent owns/operates
USTs at 16387 MS 603, Kiln,
MS. Respondent failed to pay
tank fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
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Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).

59 | Yes Diamondhead LLC Order No. 7616 25 Respondent owns/operates
Hancock Co., MS Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 443-B Yacht Club
MDEQ a penalty in the amount | Drive, Diamondhead, MS.
ot $500. Respondent failed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).

60 | Bedi Ventures LLC (Owner) Order No. 7617 25 Respondent owns/operates
Palwinder Singh (Opcrator) Respondent agrees to pay UST's at 721 Rice Road,
Madison Co., MS MDEQ a penalty in the amount | Ridgeland, MS. Respondent

of $500. failed to pay tank fees in a
timely manner pursuant to
Mississippi Code Annotated §
49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).

61 | Gurdev S Kamboj (Owner) Order No. 7618 25 Respondent owns/operates
Kamalpreet Singh (Operator) Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 2581 Highway 13
Scott Co., MS MDEQ a penalty in the amount | South, Morton, MS.

of $1.000. Respondent failed to pay tank
fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).

62 | Q & M Corporation Order No. 7619 25 Respondent owns/operates

DeSoto and Tate Counties Respondent agrees to pay USTs at 230 Pleasant Hills
MDEQ a penalty in the amount | Road West, Nesbit, MS and
of $2.000. 730 Highway 306, Coldwater,

MS. Respondent failed to pay
tank fees in a timely manner
pursuant to Mississippi Code
Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev.
2023).

63 | DMG Real Estate Holdings LLC Order No. 7620 25 Respondent owns/operates

Hinds Co., MS

Respondent agrees to pay
MDELQ a penalty in the amount
of $3,500.

USTs at 1200 East Northside
Drive, Jackson, MS.
Respondent failed to provide
adequate releasc detection
method / records for a UST
system. {280.40-280.45} and
failed to meet UST corrosion
protection performance
standards {280.20, 280.21, &
280.32}.




